## **ORDINANCE NO. 413N**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF GARFIELD, WASHINGTON, closing certain funds within the Town of Garfield.

WHEREAS the town has had a Water Deposits Fund for receipt of utility account deposits and it has recently been discovered this fund needs to be closed and renumbered with all monies transferred, therefore

BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED by the Council of the Town of Garfield as follows:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. Effective December 31, 2011, the Water Deposits Fund 433 is closed and all monies in the account transferred into the new Utility Deposits Fund 633.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect five days after it or a summary thereof, is published in the official newspaper of the Town of Garfield as required by law or December 31, 2011, whichever date is later.

PASSED by the Town Council of the Town of Garfield at its regular meeting on this 14<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2011.

Jarrod Pfaff, Mayor
Attest: Annie Pillers, Clerk-Treasurer
Approved as to form:
Stophon Bighon
Stephen Bishop, Town Attorney
Passed:
Published:
Effective date:

Ordinance No. 413-N Page - 1